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INTRODUCTION

On November 23, 1981, BASF requested an amendment to their Experi-
mental Use Permit No. 7969-EUP-14, waiving the one-year crop rota-
tion restrict_.on for Poast® Herbicide (2-[1-(ethoxyimino)butyl]-5-
{2-(ethythio)propyl]-3~hydroxy-2-cyclohexen-1-one, BAS-9052H),
based on the results of their Laboratory Report # PM~-33 in Access-
ilon # 246,346 dated 12/2/81.
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE

A copy of the directions for use is appended to this review.

REVIEW OF:

Clark, James R. and Stuart W®N. 2Adamsbaum. 1981. Uptake of
BAS 9052H-14Cc (NP-55) Residues by Rotational Crops Under
Field Conditions. Metabolism Laboratory. BASF Wyandotte
Corporation. Agricultural <Chemicals Division. 100 Cherry
Hill Road, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054. Aqgust, 1981.
(Proprietary)

Experimental

BAS 9052H-4-14C was used in this study (see 2.0 for location of
the radiolabel), and was found to be >95% radiopure by reverse
phase HPLC. It had a specific activity of 10.3 mCi/mMole.

This technical was mixed with various adjuvants sumulate the
formulated products as nearly as possible. In the first part of

_the study (Alpha, NJ -n 1979), 108mg of technical was mixed

|
a.r./Ha).

In the second (Greenville, MS 3in 1980) the technical was mixed

This would represent a simulatéaugggizéation rate of about 1 1b
a.i./A (1.1 kg a.i./Ha).

T TR e Y e ey ; N 1T . A
Lhatil INGRESIENT Livt Cevand 208 15 LU o0 LoD




¢ ¢ |

INERT INGREDIENT L. . . g1
e il 5 10T INGLUDED

In the third (Alpha, NJ in 1981) 125mg of technical was mixed with

to simulate an applicatin rate of 1 1b a.i/A.

So0il characteristics at these two sites were as follows:

% ORGANIC
SITE SILT SAND CLAY TEXTURE pPH CEC MATTER

Alpha, NJ 67.60 11.87 20.53 silt loam 5.5 9.5 2.3
Greenville, MS 57.60 26.20 16.20 silt loam 7.4 14.5 0.6

At approximately 30 days post application, the target plants (soy-
beans in NJ, soybeans or cotton in MS) were removed from the plots,
fertilizer added, and the soil spaded to a depth of 15cm, prepara-
tory to seedingk Rotational crops belonging to the small grain,
root crop and leafy vegetable categories were planted (radishes,
sorghum, red table beets, oats, cabbage, spinach, lettuce, spring
wheat, mustard greens and turnips.

Weather conditions, planting date and other details are summarized
in the appendix to this review.

Both soil cores and plant samples were taken during the growing
season. Plant samples were taken at random, at various times.
Twelve-inch soil cores were sectlioned, combined, and composited.

Analysis was by combustion, with radio-CO,-trapping .in Oxyfluor-
CO, Scintillation Cocktail. Quantification was by “LSC (Packard
3385). Results were subjected to statistical evaluation, according
to Chauvenet's Criterion, to eliminate abberant numbers. Samples

failing the test were reground, and reanalyzed.

Results and Discussion

Application of BAS 9052H a¥ or near the maximal application rate
did not result in accumulation of significant residues in rota-
tional crops planted 30 days after application. Measured residues
were all at or below .06 ppm in all vegetative samples, and at or
below 0.07 ppm in all soil samples.

Conclusions

The planting of rotational crops In soil 30 days or more post-
treatment with with BAS 9052H does not result in the accumulation
of significant residues.

The decline of soil residues appears to be rapid. Previously
reported* half-lives ranged from 5 to 11 days.

*/ Aerobic S0ll Metabolism Study (PP 0OG 2396 "“BAS 9052 O H Herb-
icide, Temporary Tolerance and EUP for Soybeans. Book 4, Sect-

ion D. Report J5
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RECOMMENDATIONS

We concur with the proposed walver of

reﬁfriction}/,_7

L < ’
Zmil Regelman
Chemist
EFB/HED (TS-769)
February 18, 1982
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Page
are not included in this copy.

Pages through

The material not iﬁcluaed contains the following type of

information:

Identity of product inert ingredients

Identity of product impurities

”Scription of the product manufacturing process
o

»///De
Description of product quality control procedures

Identity of the source of product ingredients’ ” .
Sales or other commercial/financial information

A draft product label

The product confidential statement of formula

Information about a pending registration action

FIFRA registration data

The document is a duplicate of page(s)

The document is not responsive to the request

The informatiog not included is generally considered confidential
by product ‘registrants. If you have any questions, please contact
the individual who prepared the response to your request.




Appendix 1

C

Planting Dates for Rotatiocnal Crops

Type of Rotaticnal
Study

Location

Type of Crop

Variety

Date Planted

Emergencv Replants

Tell Rotationals

Annual Rotationals

Greenville, MS

Alpha, NJ

Alpha, NJ

Greenville, MS

Greenville, MS

Alpha, NJ

Radish
Sorghum

Beets
Oats
Cabbage

Wheat
Spinach
Beets
Lettuce

Carxrots
Radish

Winter Wheat
Mustard Greens
Turnips

Lettuce
Spring Wheat
Sugar Beet

Beets
Oats
Cabbage
Corn

Sparkler White Tips

DeKalb E 57

Detroit Dark Red

Clintland

Wisconsin Golden
Acre

Rugby Durum

Bloomsdale

Detroit Dark Red

Blackseeded
Simpson

Danvers Half Long

Cherry Belle

ABE
Florida Broadleaf
Red Top

Great Lakes
Newana
SPH 9

. Red Ball

Noble
Earliana
DeKalb

July 18, 1980
July 18, 1980

August 3, 1279
August 3, 1979
August 3, 1979

August 4, 1981
August 4, 1981
August 4, 1981
August 14, 1981

August 14, 198]
August 14, 1983

October 24, 19¢
Qctober 24, 12&
October 24, 19¢€

March 18, 1981
April 3, 1981
March 18, 1981

May 16, 1280
May 16, 1980
May 16, 1980
June 6, 1980



May

June
July
Augpst
September

October

Appendix 2

Monthly Rainfall (mm)

1979
May 112.5
June 61.7
July‘ 188.7
August 156.2

Septémber 260.1

October 139.4

1981
157.0
128.3
112.0
85.9
85.1

108.7

Monthly Temperatures (°C)

1979

Highest

Lowest

32

29

31

32

28

29

3

6

1881

Highest

Weather at Alpha, New Jersey 1979-81

Lowest

22

26

29

27

30

23

8

14

17

\\\}



Jan.
Feb.
Mar.
Apr.
May

June
July
aAug.

Sept.

Dec.

Monthlv
Average

Yen=lz
Total |

¢

Appendix 2 (Continued)

Weather at Greenville, MS 1970-81
Monthly Rainfall (mm)

1970 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981 .
73 118 211 166 281 134 154 105 156 242 87 32
99 151 40 146 102 293 107 31 63 113 40 30

221 114 98 390 115 250 180 169 35 le4 272 78
170 84 167 189 239 135 20 1le 81 304 206 19
8l 152 59 125 135 275 131 54 342 233 110 152
3 59 74 28 248 184 167 23 104 76 56 .. 79
112 180 114 125 134 74 109 71 10 177 -18 26
61 o9 42 38 188 142 2 44 105 51 6 29
59 58 50 91 134 92 S0 144 49 118 48 53
201 11 104 179 100 62 81 64 30 111 57 89
74 74 257 249 57 117 66 160 132 202 51
143 182 201 140 115 68 95 84 233 108 11
108 107 118 lel 154 152 100 89 112 158 80
1297 1282 1417 1936 1848 1780 1197 1064 1340 1899 962



Jan.
Feb.
Mar.
Apr.
May

June

Nov.

Dec.

Yearlv
s ———

Averace

Appendix 2 (Continued)

Weather at Greenville, MS 1971-81

Monthly Average Temperatures (°C)

- 1971 1972 1973 1974 1975 1976 1977 1978 1979 1980 1981

6

8

10~

16

20

26

27

19

7

7

11

17

20

24

24
25
23

18

17

5

7

15

15

21

26

25

25

23

13

18

7

9

15

17

23

24

26

24

20

186

8

12

19

9

8

8

12

22

25

22

26

17

7

13

15

19

20

25

28

26

22

14

16

1

9

i5

20

27

31

30

30

27

20

12

17

2

3

12

21

24

27

29

29

17

3

8

15

20

22

26

26

26

23

7

7

11

20

23

29

32

30

26

12

11

18

5
11
15
22
22
29
30
27
23

18

5
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Partial list
of susceptible grasses:
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Storage and Disposat:
Do nol conlaminata watsr, {s0d, of
‘eed oy storage or Cisposal.

Pesuc.ce. Soray muxiure, of nnsaiz
mat cannot oe Jses accoriing o
|a'cei IASITUCTIONS MUS! &e JISposeds
of accorcing 10 Federal. Staie. or Le-

cal arocecues under he Resource
Conservation and Recovery AcCt
Trigie r:nsa or equivaleni ang c1spose
of 1n a saniary tanchil or oy oiher
approved Siate and Local pio-
cegures.

BASF Wyandotte Corporation
120 Chnarry Hii R0a0
Darsipoany. New sersey 07354

General Information

el

[ORUTRINS

Water Volume angd Spr

Aerial Apphcaucn --
tions. " Tl

MR 4 o~
5 3.0 07

'

Spec: al D(rec—




=~z pracuces should be
Noroe ~signr Maximum of 10 feet

NgIoe Onenet:on: Nozzies must be ori-
2 10 Sischarge al some angle
el r. straight pack with the air-
stréa™ (Cpposite the direction of travel
of 1ne aucrait) and straight down.
Nozzies must not be located further
out than three-fourths the distance from
tne center of the arrcraft to the end
of the wing or rotor.

Dc not aopty Poast by aircraft when
ng ..0C s plowing at a velocty of

3 mon orf grealer,

Additives, ~:v3ys aad a nonphyloloxic
21 forgenirzie 10 the spray solution at

1o ¢ 1 guant per acre for ground
aocohCERons and ont to 1 pint per
cre e zaenz aophcauons. Oil concen-

~

3O Doy

(2 uyncer many crang
nave an 50% parzfin
T 0N with {ne remaining
ec O vErous suriactants

o
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Special Grass Probiems
lichgrass (Rottboellia exaltatg+Hed rice
(QOryza sativa) — Apply 0.3 t({O.s gounds

ai/ A to these grasses when are not
more than 4 to 5 inches tall. Cultivation
or a second application of the same rate
should controi any newly germinating
grasses or regrowth of treated grasses.

Volunteer corn (Zea mays) — Apply 0.1
{e] unds ai/A to volunteer corn
whe is up to 12 1o 15 inches tall.
A cluster of corn plants arising from a
buried ear of corn may be difficult to
control completely due to insufficient
spray coverage. If numerous clusters of
corn plants are present. increased
pressure and spray volume may be
beneficial.

Quackgrags (Agropyronrepens)—Apply
0.3 unds ai/A to quackgrass
plant a2 have 3 10 4 leaves and/or
are 6 to 8 inches tall. !f needed. make
a second application at the same rate
in 2 to 3 weeks or make a umely cul-
trvatton.
24

Rhizome Johnsongrass (Scrzhum agie-
pense;—Appiv 0.2 @nds ai- Ao
wohnsongrass with 51077 leaves and/or
¢aves up to 15 10 18 inches long. The
SNSONQrass s generaily starting 0
niter (siool) at thus laier ime 1l needed.
make a second appltication at the same
rate in 3 10 4 weeks or maxke a umely

cultivation.
2

Sermudagrass (Cynodon gactyion) —
Applv 0.3 to 0.5 pounds a1 A 10 ber-
mugdagrass up 1o 4 inches in height or
in stolon (runner) length. The bermuda-
arass s generally starting to imitiate and
oroduce new thilers at thus time. if
needed. make a second applhication at
the same rate Oor make a umely cull-
vaton at lay-by Spray coverage of
bermugagrass may be dithcultif a large
Crop canopy and undesirabte broadleal
weeds are present.

Conversion Tabie for Determining
Rate of Formulated Product to Use.

The foilowing table indicates the pints

of formulated product to use to obtain
the recommended pounds of active n-
gredient:

Poast Rate*

ib ai/A PU/A
01 0.52
02 1.05
0.3 157
0.4 2.09
0.5 2.61
.Add it Concemrale as recommenged in seclion enttiec
Agomves
Attention!

Clean Sprayer Thoroughly After Ap-
plication of Poast. Failure to clean
sprayer thoroughly after application of
Poast may result in injury to any grass
crop subsequently sprayed, such as
corn. sorghum. small grains, nce. and
turf.

Fill the sprayer with clean water and
add a commercial sprayer cleaner or
a surfactant adjuvant at the recom-
mended rales on therr labels. Circuiate
through entre sprayer system. Spray
approximately hali the tank soluticn
through the noses. DooOmS: and noZZies
ic clean these parts. Drain the 1ank anc
rnse the totaf system thorougnly severat
umes with clean water.

Restrictions and Limitations

Do not graze tregteq hgids anc ¢o not
leed treatea soybean iorage or nay o
ivestock since grazing of feeaing may
result 0 egal resicues.

During periods of grougnt. appncations
of Poast may resuil 10 unsatsfacicry
grass controf.

It grasses are not acuvely growing cug
to cool arr temperature (60 degrees ~
or less). treated grasses may be siow o
exnibit symptoms of controt wnich are
stunting with No new growtn occurmng
Tne degree oi c.ontros may also se ce-
creased under ¢oor conditions
Preliminary resuhs tdicate rainfald aiter
4 to 5 hours i0huwiig appucaion witl
not reduce grass cunlrol.

Do not apply Fnast within 70 cavs of
narvest. : '
Do not replant trealed areas o0 anv
other crop withui 1 3 2ar of last aech-
cation.

/2



